
174th Assault Helicopter Company 
Dolphins and Sharks 

Viet Nam Service 1966 to 1971 

In Memory of those lost in Viet Nam and Laos 
L TC Henry W. Rust Jr. 
30 Mar 29 27 Nov 66 Batesville AR 12E125 
CPT Aaron L. Bram 
19 Jun 36 17 Dec 66 Chicago IL 13E49 
SP5 William L. Seastrom 
6 Jun 38 17 Dec 66 Los Angeles CA 13E56 

SP4 Larry R. Guentzel 
28 Nov 47 24 Jun 67 Georgetown, TX 22E57 
SP4 Thomas M. Dickinson 
10 Nov 42 24 Jun 67 Memphis TN 22E57 
W01 Dennis G. Blackmon 
30 Jan 44 19 Oct 67 Alberta, AL 28E39 
SP5 Carl T. McCoy 
01 Aug 50 31 May 68 Memphis TN 63W10 
W01 James D. Carter 
13 Mar 47 13 Jun 68 Clarkston TX 57W10 
W01 Jerry H. Johnson 
16 Feb 47 13 Jun 68 Hampton VA 57W10 
SP4 Gary A. Milton 
20 Mar 47 13 Jun 68 Hartley TX 57W11 
PFC Allan R. Weamer 
31 Dec 48 13 Jun 68 Tacoma WA 57W15 
SP5 Wayne A. Tice 
03 Apr 48 18 Nov 68 Gallup NM 38W13 
CW2 Henry J. Tews 
11 Apr 48 29 Dec 68 Shosone ID 35W07 
MAJ Richard K. Zimmerman 
24 Jun 37 20 Jan 69 St.Clairsville OH 34W46 
W01 Ray R. Davis 
06 Jun 47 01 Mar 69 Oakland CA 30W01 W01 
Edward L. Harris 
26 Jul 43 01 Mar 69 Mankato MN 30W03 
SP4 Donn P. Zarina 
19 Jul 47 01 Mar 69 Boulder CO 30W09 
SP4 David E. Schulze 
02 Jun 48 01 Mar 69 Elmhurst IL 30W07 
CPT Charles D. Rogers 
25 Mar 39 11 Mar 69 Monroe NC 29W14 
MAJ Richard A. Brown 
23 Jul 34 17 Mar 69 Lakewood CA 29W59 



SGT Lawrence R. Shepard 
22 Jul 49 12 May 69 Napa CA 25W84 
PFC James E. Isaac JR 
04 Nov 69 12 May 69 Daleville AL 25W72 
SP5 Dennis G. Schmidt 
21 Jan 48 16 May 69 Detroit Ml 24W26 
SP4 Donald A. Contarino 
30 Aug 49 14 Aug 69 Beverly Farms MA 19W37 
W01 Robert H. Shields II 
19 Jun 43 15 Aug 69 Kensington MD 19W47 
W01 John M. Bozinski 
14 Jul 47 15 Aug 69 Superior WI 19W43 
SP4 Sanchez A. Del Valle 
02 Nov 48 15 Aug 69 Baya Mon PR 19W44 
PFC Johnnie Graham Jr. 
03 Dec 49 15 Aug 69 New York, NY 19W44 
W01 Adam Wilson 
01 May 48 15 Nov 69 San Diego CA 16W82 
W01 Ricardo W. Regaldo 
01 Dec 49 15 Nov 69 Everett WA 16W81 
SP4 Ronald L. Ducommun 
02 Jan 50 15 Nov 69 San Francisco CA 16W78 
SP4 Forest C. Hodgkin 
12 Oct 47 15 Nov 69 Lewison ME 16W80 
SP4 Donald A. Selkey Jr. 
02 Jul 50 22 Dec 69 Mt Clemens Ml 15W84 
CPT John M. Gibbons 
16 Feb 46 12 Feb 70 Sayville NY 14W131 
W01 Richard A. Henke 
29 Apr 51 13 May 70 Clare IL 10W33 
W01 Frederick W. Sheffield 
27 Mar 48 13 May 70 Cantonment FL 10W36 
SP4 Sidney W. Jarrell 
15 May 51 13 May 70 Albany GA 10W34 
SP4 Ernest L. Johns 
25 Aug 44 13 May 70 Brandon FL 10W34 
SP4 Derek W. Patrick 
05 Feb 49 13 May 70 Houston TX 10W42 
W01 Lenton E. Mizer 
10 Feb 50 15 Jul 70 Eldorado KS 08W20 
SP5 Harrison Bell 
07 Dec 47 15 Jul 70 Bonwier TX 08W19 
SP5 Fred G. Vandiver 
25 Feb 47 15 Jul 70 Riverside CA 08W21 
CW2 Peter R. Goodnight 
01 Jan 50 11 Oct 70 Pacoima CA 07W125 



1971.{2} 

CW2 Robert D. Black 
30 Jun 45 11 Jan 71 Tallahassee FL 05W39 
WOl Robert B. Gentry 
16 Feb 49 08 Feb 71 Orlando FL 05W87 
PFC Gary T. Padilla 
07 Nov 49 03 Mar 71 Sacramento CA 04W20 
WOl Steven R. Burch 
15 Jun 51 05 Mar 71 St Paul MN 04W23 
WOl Patrick D. Erb 
07 Jul 49 15 Mar 71 Sylmar CA 04W48 
First Sergeant 

01 April 71 
SP4 Wayne W. Baggett 
14 Mar 50 11Apr71 Tampa FL 04Wl17 
WOl Allan L. Harris 
12 Dec 48 29 Aug 71 Ettwanda CA 02W05 
PFC Emil M. Miltnovich 
24 Jan 53 26 Sep 71 Rock Springs WY 02W25 



174th Assault Helicopter Company(Dolphins and Sharks) 
In Memory of those lost in Viet Nam and Laos 

LTC Henry W. Rust Jr. 27 Nov 66 Batesville AR 
CPT Aaron L. Bram 17 Dec 66 Chicago IL 
SP5 William L. Seastrom 17 Dec 66 Los Angeles CA 
SP4 Larry R. Guentzel 24 Jun 67 Georgetown, TX 
SP4 Thomas M. Dickinson 24 Jun 67 Memphis TN 
WOl Dennis G. Blackmon 19 Oct 67 Alberta, AL 
SP5 Carl T. McCoy 31 May 68 Memphis TN 
WOl James D. Carter 13 Jun 68 Clarkston TX 
WOl Jerry H. Johnson 13 Jun 68 Hampton VA 
SP4 Gary A. Milton 13 Jun 68 Hartley TX 
PFC Allan R. Weamer 13 Jun 68 Tacoma WA 
SP5 Wayne A. Tice 18 Nov 68 Gallup NM 
CW2 Henry J. Tews 29 Dec 68 ShosoneID 
MAJ Richard K. Zimmerman 20 Jan 69 St. Clairsv OH 
WOl Ray R. Davis 01 Mar 69 Oakland CA 
WOl Edward L. Harris 01 Mar 69 Mankato MN 
SP4 Donn P. Zarina 01 Mar 69 Boulder CO 
SP4 David E. Schulze 01 Mar 69 Elmhurst IL 
CPT Charles D. Rogers 11 Mar 69 Monroe NC 
MAJ Richard A. Brown 17 Mar 69 Lakewood CA 
SGT Lawrence R. Shepard 12 May 69 Napa CA 
PFC James E. Isaac JR 12 May 69 Daleville AL 
SP5 Denis G. Schmidt 16 May 69 Detroit MI 
WOl Robert H. Shields II 15 Aug 69 Kensington MD 
WOl John M. Bozinski 15 Aug 69 Superior WI 
SP4 Sanchez A. Del Valle 15 Aug 69 Baya Mon PR 
PFC Johnnie Graham Jr. 15 Aug 69 New York, NY 
WOl Adam Wilson 15 Nov 69 San Diego CA 
WOl Ricardo W. Regaldo 15 Nov 69 Everett WA 
SP4 Ronald L. Ducommun 15 Nov 69 San Fran CA 
SP4 Forest C. Hodgkin 15 Nov 69 Lewison ME 
SP4 Donald A. Selkey Jr. 22 Dec 69 Mt Clemens MI 
CPT John M. Gibbons 12 Feb 70 Sayville NY 
WOl Richard A. Henke 13 May 70 Clare IL 
WOl Frederick W. Sheffield 13 May 70 Cantonment FL 
SP4 Sidney W. Jarrell 13 May 70 Albany GA 
SP4 Ernest L. Johns 13 May 70 Brandon FL 
PFC Derek W. Patrick 13 May 70 Houston TX 
WOl Lenton E. Mizer 15 Jul 70 Eldorado KS 
SP5 Harrison Bell 15 Jul 70 Bonwier XT 
SP5 Fred G. Vandiver 15 Jul 70 Riverside CA 
CW2 Peter R. Goodnight 11 Oct 70 Pacoima CA 
CW2 Charles F. Creamer III 28 Nov 70 South Bend IN 
lLT David C. Jauregui 28 Nov 70 Flagstaff AZ 
SP4 James Powell 28 Nov 69 New Castle IN 
PFC Gary D. Field 28 Nov 70 Columbia NY 
CW2 Robert D. Black 11 Jan 71 Tallahassee FL 
WOl Robert B. Gentry 08 Feb 71 Orlando FL 
PFC Gary T. Padilla 03 Mar 71 Sacramento CA 
WOl Steven R. Burch 05 Mar 71 St Paul MN 
WOl Patrick D. Erb 15 Mar 71 Sylmar CA 
Company First Sergeant 01 Mar 71 
SP4 Wayne W. Baggett 11 Apr 71 
WOl Allan L. Harris 29 Aug 71 
PFC Emil M. Miltnovich 26 Sep 71 
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174th Assault Helicopter Company(Dolphins and Sharks) 
I• Me,_,, of tlto•e lost ill Yiet N- OMl Lao• 

LTC Henry W. Rust Jr. 27 Nov 66 Batesville AR 12E125 
CPT Aaron L Bram 17 Dec 66 Chicago IL 13E49 
SP5 William L Seastrom 17 Dec 66 Los Angeles CA 13E56 
SP4 Lorry R. Guenti.el 24 Jun 67 Georgetown, TX 22E57 
SP4 Thomas M. Dickinson 24Jun 67 Memphis TN 22E57 
WOJ Dennis G. Blackmon 19 Oct 67 Alberta, AL 28E39 
SP5 Carl T. McCoy 31May68 Memphis TN 63WJO 
WOJ James D. Carter 13 Jun 68 Clarkston TX 57WJO 
WOJ Jerry H. Johnson 13 Jun 68 Hartley TX 57Wll 
PFC Allan R. Weamer 13 Jun 68 Tacoma WA 57W15 
SP4 Gary A. Milton 13 Jun 68 Hartley TX 57Wll 
SP5 Wayne A. Tice 18 Nov 68 Gallup NM 38W13 
CW2 Henry J. Tews 29 Dec 68 ShosonelD 35W07 
MAJ Richard K. Zimmerman 20Jan 69 St. Clairsv OH 34W46 
WOJ Ray R. Davis 01 Mar69 Oakland CA 30WOJ 
WOJ Edward L. Harris 01 Mar69 Mankato MN 30W03 
SP4 Donn P. Zarina 01 Mar69 Boulder CO 30W09 
SP4 David E. Schulze 01 Mar69 Elmhurst IL 30W07 
CPT Charles D. Rogers 11 Mar69 Monroe NC 29Wl4 
MAJ Richard A. Brown 17 Mar69 Lakewood CA 29W59 
SGT Lawrence R. Shepard 12 May 69 Napa CA 25W84 
PFC James E. Isaac JR 12 May 69 Daleville AL 25W72 
SP5 Denis G. Schmidt 16 May 69 DetroiJ Ml 24W26 
WOJ Robert H. Shields 11 15 Aug 69 Kensington MD 19W47 
WOI John M. Bozinski 15 Aug 69 Superior WI 19W43 
SP4 Sanchez A. Del Valle 15Aug 69 BayaMon PR 19W44 
PFC Johnnie Graham Jr. 15Aug 69 New York, NY 19W44 
WOJ Adam Wilson 15 Nov 69 San Diego CA 16W82 
WOJ Ricardo W. Regaldo 15 Nov 69 EvereU WA 16W81 
SP4 Ronald L. Ducommun 15 Nov 69 San Fran CA 16W78 
SP4 Forest C. Hodgkin 15 Nov 69 Lewison ME 16W80 
SP4 Donald A. Selkey Jr. 22 Dec 69 Mt Clemens Ml 15W84 
CPT John M. Gibbons 12 Feb 70 Sayville NY 14W131 
WOJ Richard A. Henke 13 May 70 Clare IL JOW33 
WOJ Frederick W. Sheffield 13 May 70 Cantonment FL JOW36 
SP4 Sidney W. Jarrell 13 May 70 Albany GA JOW34 
SP4 Ernest L. Johns 13 May 70 Brandon FL JOW34 
PFC Derek W. Patrick 13 May 70 Houston TX JOW42 
WOJ Lenton E. Mizer 15 Jul 70 Eldorado KS 08W20 
SP5 Harrison Bell 15 Jul 70 Bonwier XT 08W19 
SP5 Fred G. Vandiver 15 Jul 70 Riverside CA 08W21 
CW2 Peter R. Goodnight 11 Oct 70 Pacoima CA 07Wl25 
CW2 Charles F. Creamer 111 28 Nov 70 South Bend IN 06W87 
JLT David C. Jauregui 28 Nov 70 Flagstaff AZ 06W87 
SP4 James Powell 28 Nov 69 New Castle IN 06W88 
PFC Gary D. Field 28 Nov 70 Columbia NY 06W87 
CW2 Robert D. Black 11 Jan 71 Tallahassee FL 05W39 
WOJ Robert B. Gentry 08 Feb 71 Orlando FL 05W87 
PFC Gary T. Padilla 03 Mar 71 Sacramento CA 04W20 
WOJ Steven R. Burch 05 Mar 71 St Paul MN 04W23 
WOJ Patrick D. Erb 15 Mar 71 Sylmar CA 04W48 
Company First Sergeant OJ Mar 71 
SP4 Wayne W. Baggeu 11 Apr 71 Tampa FL 04W117 
WOJ Allan L. Harris 29 Aug 71 Ettwanda CA 02W05 
PFC Emil M. Miltnovich 26 Sep 71 Rock Springs WY 02W25 



174th Assault Helicopter Company(Dolphins and Sharks) 
In Memory of those lost in Viet Nam and Laos 

LTC Henry W. Rust Jr. 27 Nov 66 Batesville AR 2El25 
CPT Aaron L. Bram 17 Dec 66 Chicago IL 13E49 
SP5 William L. Seastrom 17 Dec 66 Los Angeles CA 13E56 
SP4 Larry R. Guentzel 24 Jun 67 Georgetown, TX 22E57 
SP4 Thomas M. Dickinson 24 Jun 67 Memphis TN 22E57 
WOl Dennis G. Blackmon 19 Oct 67 Alberta, AL 28E39 
SP5 Carl T. McCoy 31 May 68 Memphis TN 63Wl0 
WOl James D. Carter 13 Jun 68 Clarkston TX 57W10 
WOl Jerry H. Johnson 13 Jun 68 Hampton VA 57W10 
SP4 Gary A. Milton 13 Jun 68 Hartley TX 57Wll 
PFC Allan R. Weamer 13 Jun 68 Tacoma WA 57W15 
SP5 Wayne A. Tice 18 Nov 68 Gallup NM 38W13 
CW2 Henry J. Tews 29 Dec 68 ShosoneID 35W07 
MAJ Richard K. Zimmerman 20 Jan 69 St. Clairsv OH 34W46 
WOl Ray R. Davis 01 Mar 69 Oakland CA 30W01 
WOl Edward L. Harris 01 Mar 69 Mankato MN 30W03 
SP4 Donn P. Zarina 01 Mar 69 Boulder CO 30W09 
SP4 David E. Schulze 01 Mar 69 Elmhurst IL 30W07 
CPT Charles D. Rogers 11 Mar 69 Monroe NC 29W14 
MAJ Richard A. Brown 17 Mar 69 Lakewood CA 29W59 
SGT Lawrence R. Shepard 12 May 69 Napa CA 25W84 
PFC James E. Isaac JR 12 May 69 Daleville AL 25W72 
SP5 Denis G. Schmidt 16 May 69 Detroit MI 24W26 
WOl Robert H. Shields II 15 Aug 69 Kensington MD 19W47 
WOl John M. Bozinski 15 Aug 69 Superior WI 19W43 
SP4 Sanchez A. Del Valle 15 Aug 69 Baya Mon PR 19W44 
PFC Johnnie Graham Jr. 15 Aug 69 New York, NY 19W44 
WOl Adam Wilson 15 Nov 69 San Diego CA 16W82 
WOl Ricardo W. Regaldo 15 Nov 69 Everett WA 16W81 
SP4 Ronald L. Ducommun 15 Nov 69 San Fran CA 16W78 
SP4 Forest C. Hodgkin 15 Nov 69 Lewison ME 16W80 
SP4 Donald A. Selkey Jr. 22 Dec 69 Mt Clemens MI 15W84 
CPT John M. Gibbons 12 Feb 70 Sayville NY 14Wl31 
WOl Richard A. Henke 13 May 70 Clare IL 10W33 
WOl Frederick W. Sheffield 13 May 70 Cantonment FL 10W36 
SP4 Sidney W. Jarrell 13 May 70 Albany GA 10W34 
SP4 Ernest L. Johns 13 May 70 Brandon FL 10W34 
PFC Derek W. Patrick 13 May 70 Houston TX 10W42 
WOl Lenton E. Mizer 15 Jul 70 Eldorado KS 08W20 
SP5 Harrison Bell 15 Jul 70 Bonwier XT 08W19 
SP5 Fred G. Vandiver 15 Jul 70 Riverside CA 08W21 
CW2 Peter R. Goodnight 11 Oct 70 Pacoima CA 07W125 
CW2 Charles F. Creamer III 28 Nov 70 South Bend IN 06W87 
lLT David C. Jauregui 28 Nov 70 Flagstaff AZ 06W87 



SP4 James Powell 28 Nov 69 New Castle IN 06W88 
PFC Gary D. Field 28 Nov 70 Columbia NY 06W87 
CW2 Robert D. Black 11 Jan 71 Tallahassee FL 05W39 
WOl Robert B. Gentry 08 Feb 71 Orlando FL 05W87 
PFC Gary T. Padilla 03 Mar 71 Sacramento CA 04W20 
WOl Steven R. Burch 05 Mar 71 St Paul MN 04W23 
WOl Patrick D. Erb 15 Mar 71 Sylmar CA 04W48 
Company First Sergeant 01 Mar 71 
SP4 Wayne W. Baggett 11 Apr 71 Tampa FL 04W117 
WOl Allan L. Harris 29 Aug 71 Ettwanda CA 02W05 
PFC Emil M. Miltnovich 26 Sep 71 Rock Springs WY 02W25 



CW2 Charles F. Creamer Ill 
25 Mar 46 28 Nov 70 South Bend IN 06W87 
1LT David C. Jauregui 
03 Mar 44 28 Nov 70 Flagstaff AZ 06W87 
SP4 James Powell 
25 May 50 28 Nov 70 New Castle IN 06W88 
PFC Gary D. Field 
14 Nov 50 28 Nov 70 Columbia NY 06W87 
CW2 Robert D. Black 
30 Jun 45 11 Jan 71 Tallahassee FL 05W39 
W01 Robert B. Gentry 
16 Feb 49 08 Feb 71 Orlando FL 05W87 
PFC Gary T. Padilla 
07 Nov 49 03 Mar 71 Sacramento CA 04W20 
W01 Steven R. Burch 
15 Jun 51 05 Mar 71 St Paul MN 04W23 
W01 Patrick D. Erb 
07 Jul 49 15 Mar 71 Sylmar CA 04W48 
Company First Sergeant 

01 Mar 71 
SP4 Wayne W. Baggett 
14 Mar 50 11 Apr 71 Tampa FL 04W117 
W01 Allan L. Harris 
12 Dec 48 29 Aug 71 Ettwanda CA 02W05 
PFC Emil M. Miltnovich 
24 Jan 53 26 Sep 71 Rock Springs WY 02W25 


